Order Code      Watts Cap Colour Colour Colour Initial Average L W Order
(W) Appearance Temp Rendering Lumens Rated Life (mm) (mm) Qty
(°K) Index/Group (hrs)
CLDE10SW 10 G24q-1 4 Pin White 3500 85/1B 600 10000 109 35 10
CLDE10SWW 10 G24q-1 4 Pin Warm White 2700 85/1B 600 10000 109 35 10
CLDE10SCW 10 G24q-1 4 Pin Cool White 4000 85/1B 600 10000 109 35 10
CLDE13SW 13 G24q-1 4 Pin White 3500 85/1B 900 10000 131 35 10
CLDE13SWW 13 G24q-1 4 Pin Warm White 2700 85/1B 900 10000 131 35 10
CLDE13SCW 13 G24q-1 4 Pin Cool White 4000 85/1B 900 10000 131 35 10
CLDE18SW 18 G24q-2 4 Pin White 3500 85/1B 1200 10000 143 35 10
CLDE18SWW 18 G24q-2 4 Pin Warm White 2700 85/1B 1200 10000 143 35 10
CLDE18SCW 18 G24q-2 4 Pin Cool White 4000 85/1B 1200 10000 143 35 10
CLDE26SW 26 G24q-3 4 Pin White 3500 85/1B 1710 10000 164 35 10
CLDE26SWW 26 G24q-3 4 Pin Warm White 2700 85/1B 1710 10000 164 35 10
CLDE26SCW 26 G24q-3 4 Pin Cool White 4000 85/1B 1710 10000 164 35 10
DOUBLE TURN DE TYPE
• 10000 hour life
• White, Warm White or Cool White
• To be used with external starter or electronic
ballast
• SPECTRA-PLUS Triphosphor coated for excellent
colour rendering, high output and longer life
• Suitable for dimming and use in emergency
luminaires
Compact DE  fluorescent lamps are used in
commercial and domestic luminaires such as
downlights , bulkheads , pendants and other
suitable applications.
54
Co
m
pa
ct
 F
lu
or
es
ce
nt
DIMENSIONS
L
W
4 Pin G24q-1 cap 4 Pin G24q-2 cap 4 Pin G24q-3 cap
For lamps complete with starter, see D type lamps on page 53